



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

THURSDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 14838/2026

Between:

Sri Gadde Suryanarayana and Others **...PETITIONER(S)**

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others **...RESPONDENT(S)**

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1. ABHISHEK NAIDU AKKENA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. M SRIKANTH

2. P V A PADMANABHAM

3. GP FOR SERVICES I

The Court made the following order:

I.A.No.4 of 2026

Third parties to the writ petition filed the interlocutory to come on record as party respondents.

Sri Vijay Kumar, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Abhisek Naidu Akkena, learned counsel for the petitioners reports no counter.

For the reasons mentioned in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, this interlocutory application is ordered and the proposed parties are impleaded as respondents 14 &15.

Registry is directed to carry out the necessary amendments in the writ petition as well as in the interlocutory applications, if any.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

I.A.No.5 of 2026

A third party to the writ petition filed the interlocutory to come on record as party respondent.

Sri Vijay Kumar, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Abhisek Naidu Akkena, learned counsel for the petitioners reports no counter.

For the reasons mentioned in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, this interlocutory application is ordered and the proposed party is impleaded as respondent No.16.

Registry is directed to carry out the necessary amendments in the writ petition as well as in the interlocutory applications, if any.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

W.P.No.14838 of 2026

At the hearing, Sri Vijay Kumar, learned Senior Counsel, assisted by Sri Abhishek Naidu Akkena, pointed out the following anomalies:

In the Revised Provisional Integrated Seniority List of Asst. Prohibition & Excise Superintendents for the panel years 2018-19 & 2019-20, including the panel year 2023-24, the name of Sri C.Bhargava was shown at Sl.No. 77, date of birth is shown as 23.07.1969 and proposed date of regularisation as 01.02.2024 and in the remarks AP&ES.

However, in Ex P.1. the name of Sri C.Bhargava with date of birth 23.07.1969 and date of proposed regularisation as 02.07.2019 at Sl.No.13.

Likewise, In the Revised Provisional Integrated Seniority List of Asst. Prohibition & Excise Superintendents for the panel years 2018-19 & 2019-20, including the panel year 2023-24, the name of Sri G.Panduranga Rao was shown at Sl.No. 78, date of birth is shown as 12.09.1966 and proposed date of regularisation as 01.02.2024 and in the remarks AP&ES.

However, in Ex P.1. the name of Sri C.Bhargava with date of birth 12.09.1966 and date of proposed regularisation as 02.07.2019 at Sl.No. 14.

The name of one Sri U. Subba Rao is shown at serial No.18 with the date of birth recorded as 26.10.1967 and the date of proposed regularisation as 21.01.2020, in Ex P.1. However, his name doesn't find a place in the Revised Provisional Integrated

Seniority List of Asst. Prohibition & Excise Superintendents for the panel years 2018-19 & 2019-20, including the panel year 2023-24

Sri Raju, learned Government Pleader shall clarify the anomaly pointed out by the learned Senior Counsel by the next date of hearing.

It is made clear that in the absence of proper clarification, this Court will pass appropriate orders, based on the material available on record.

List this matter on 11.06.2026.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

ANS/TVN